3RF-43 -KWU 2309-19K RECYCLING FACILITY ID [fCS1902230487] C-147/Primary Liner Compromise Repair Report

> [372286] ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC 09/03/2021

<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-147 Revised April 3, 2017

Recycling Facility and/or Recycling Containment

recycling I defitty and of recycling contaminent
Type of Facility: ⊠ Recycling Facility ⊠ Recycling Containment*
Type of action: Permit Registration
☐ Modification ☐ Extension
☐ Closure ☐ Other (explain) Notice of Fluid Detection
Sample results
* At the time C-147 is submitted to the division for a Recycling Containment, a copy shall be provided to the surface owner.
Be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the environment.
Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.
Operator: Enduring Resources, LLC (For multiple operators attach page with information) OGRID #: 372286
Address: 200 Energy Court, Farmington, NM 87401
Facility or well name (include API# if associated with a well): KWU 2309 19K Water Recycle Facility
OCD Permit Number: 3RF-43 (For new facilities the permit number will be assigned by the district office)
U/L or Qtr/Qtr NE/4 SW/4 Section 19 Township 23N Range 9W County: San Juan
Surface Owner: Federal State Private Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment
2.
Location of recycling facility (if applicable): Latitude 36.210825 Longitude -107.831105 NAD83
Proposed Use: ☐ Drilling* ☐ Completion* ☐ Production* ☐ Plugging *
*The re-use of produced water may NOT be used until fresh water zones are cased and cemented
Other, requires permit for other uses. Describe use, process, testing, volume of produced water and ensure there will be no adverse impact on
groundwater or surface water.
☐ Fluid Storage
☐ Above ground tanks ☐ Recycling containment ☐ Activity permitted under 19.15.17 NMAC explain type
Activity permitted under 19.15.36 NMAC explain type:
For multiple or additional recycling containments, attach design and location information of each containment
Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Recycling Facility Closure Completion Date:
3.
Annual Extension after initial 5 years (attach summary of monthly leak detection inspections for previous year)
Center of Recycling Containment (if applicable): Latitude 36.210825 Longitude -107.831105 NAD83
For multiple or additional recycling containments, attach design and location information of each containment
☐ Lined ☐ Liner type: Thickness 45 mil ☐ LLDPE ☐ HDPE ☐ PVC ☐ Other
String-Reinforced String-Reinforced
Liner Seams: Welded Factory Other Volume: 213,698 bbl Dimensions: L 500' x W 240' x D 25'
Recycling Containment Closure Completion Date:

4.							
Bonding:							
Covered under bonding pursuant to 19.15.8 NMAC per 19.15.34.15(A)(2) NMAC (These containments are limited to only the wells owned or							
operated by the owners of the containment.)							
Bonding in accordance with 19.15.34.15(A)(1). Amount of bond \$ (work on these facilities cannot commence to amounts are appropriate.	intii bonding						
amounts are approved) Attach closure cost estimate and documentation on how the closure cost was calculated.							
5. Fencing:							
Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet							
☐ Alternate. Please specify 8' Tall Chain Link Fencing							
6.							
Signs:							
12"x 24", 2" lettering, providing Operator's name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers							
Signed in compliance with 19.15.16.8 NMAC							
7. Variances:							
Justifications and/or demonstrations that the proposed variance will afford reasonable protection against contamination of fresh water, hun	nan health, and the						
environment.							
Check the below box only if a variance is requested: Variance(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district for consideration of approval. If a Variance is requested.	nd include the						
variance information on a separate page and attach it to the C-147 as part of the application.	a, include the						
If a Variance is requested, it must be approved prior to implementation.							
8. Siting Criteria for Recycling Containment							
Instructions: The applicant must provide attachments that demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below as part of the application examples of the siting attachment source material are provided below under each criteria.	ution. Potential						
General siting							
Crowned weston is less than 50 feet below the bettern of the Decycling Containment							
Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the Recycling Containment. NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells	☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ NA						
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance							
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.	☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ NA						
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; written approval obtained from the municipality							
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. - Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Minerals Division	☐ Yes ⊠ No						
Within an unstable area.							
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological Society; topographic map	☐ Yes ⊠ No						
Within a 100-year floodplain. FEMA map	☐ Yes ⊠ No						
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse, or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa	☐ Yes ⊠ No						
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). - Topographic map; visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site							
Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.							
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; aerial photo; satellite image	☐ Yes ⊠ No						
Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a fresh water well used for domestic or stock watering purposes, in existence at the time of	☐ Yes ⊠ No						
initial application. - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site							
Within 500 feet of a wetland.							
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; topographic map; visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site	☐ Yes ⊠ No						

Pecycling Facility and/or Containment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements. Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements. Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements. Site Specific Groundwater Data - Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - Certify that notice of the C-147 (only) has been sent to the surface of	nents.
Operator Application Certification: I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this apply Name (Print):Heather Huntington Title: _Permit Signature: e-mail address:_hhuntington@enduringresources.com	Date:09/03/2021
OCD Representative Signature: Victoria Venegas Title: Environmental Specialist OCD Conditions Additional OCD Conditions on Attachment	Approval Date:O9/20/2021 OCD Permit Number:3RF-43

Report to:
Adam Kelly







5796 U.S. Hwy 64 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: (505) 632-1881 Envirotech-inc.com





envirotech

Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow

Analytical Report

Magna Energy Services

Project Name: KWU 19K

Work Order: E108111

Job Number: 11181-0001

Received: 8/27/2021

Revision: 1

Report Reviewed By:

Walter Hinchman Laboratory Director 9/1/21

Envirotech Inc. certifies the test results meet all requirements of TNI unless noted otherwise.

Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way.

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech Inc.

Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported.

Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported.

Date Reported: 9/1/21

Adam Kelly PO Box 3950 Farmington, NM 87499

Project Name: KWU 19K

Workorder: E108111

Date Received: 8/27/2021 4:10:00PM

Adam Kelly,

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 8/27/2021 4:10:00PM, under the Project Name: KWU 19K.

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: KWU 19K apply to the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as issued by the subcontract laboratory.

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc.

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman

Laboratory Director Office: 505-632-1881 Cell: 775-287-1762

whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Raina Schwanz

Laboratory Administrator Office: 505-632-1881

rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com

Alexa Michaels

Sample Custody Officer Office: 505-632-1881

labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area Lynn Jarboe

Lynn Jarbuc

Technical Representative/Client Services

Office: 505-421-LABS(5227)

Cell: 505-320-4759

ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com

West Texas Midland/Odessa Area Tom Brown

Technical Representative Cell: 832-444-7704

tbrown@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com

Table of Contents

Title Page	1
Cover Page	2
Table of Contents	3
Sample Summary	4
Sample Data	5
Pond Water	5
L.D. Water	6
QC Summary Data	7
QC - Wet Chem/Gravimetric by SM2540C	7
QC - Wet Chemistry by 9040C/4500H+B	8
QC - Wet Chemistry by SM2320B	9
QC - Wet Chemistry by 9050A/2510B	10
QC - Dissolved Metals by EPA 6010C	11
QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	12
Definitions and Notes	13
Chain of Custody etc.	14

Sample Summary

Γ	Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	Reported:
l	PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	Keporteu:
l	Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	09/01/21 16:55

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID Mati	ix Sampled	Received	Container
Pond Water	E108111-01A Aq	ueous 08/27/21	08/27/21	Poly 500mL
L.D. Water	E108111-02A Aq	1eous 08/27/21	08/27/21	Poly 500mL



Sample Data

Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	
PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	Reported:
Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	9/1/2021 4:55:24PM

Pond Water E108111-01

		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Wet Chem/Gravimetric by SM2540C	mg/L	mg/L	Analys	st: RAS		Batch: 2135033
Total Dissolved Solids	35700	200	1	09/01/21	09/01/21	
Wet Chemistry by 9040C/4500H+B	pH Units	pH Units	Analys	st: RAS		Batch: 2136024
pH @25°C	8.01		1	09/01/21 10:20	09/01/21 11:34	Н5
Wet Chemistry by SM2320B	mg/L	mg/L	Analys	st: JL		Batch: 2136009
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3 at pH 4.5)	642	10.0	1	08/30/21	08/30/21	
Wet Chemistry by 9050A/2510B	uS/cm	uS/cm	Analys	st: JL		Batch: 2135010
Specific Conductance (@ 25 C)	58200	10.0	1	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Dissolved Metals by EPA 6010C	mg/L	mg/L	Analys	st: AC		Batch: 2136003
Calcium	299	20.0	20	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Iron	ND	20.0	10	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Magnesium	87.2	20.0	20	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Potassium	101	20.0	20	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Sodium	15200	1000	500	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Sodium Absorption Ratio (CALC)	199		1	09/01/21	09/01/21	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/L	mg/L	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2135046
Fluoride	ND	125	500	08/27/21	08/27/21	
Chloride	29900	1000	500	08/27/21	08/27/21	
Nitrite-N	ND	125	500	08/27/21 16:26	08/27/21 20:23	
Nitrate-N	ND	125	500	08/27/21 16:26	08/27/21 20:23	
o-Phosphate-P	ND	125	500	08/27/21 16:26	08/27/21 20:23	
Sulfate	ND	1000	500	08/27/21	08/27/21	



Sample Data

Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	
PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	Reported:
Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	9/1/2021 4:55:24PM

L.D. Water E108111-02

		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Dilution	Prepared	Analyzed	Notes
Wet Chem/Gravimetric by SM2540C	mg/L	mg/L	Analys	st: RAS		Batch: 2135033
Total Dissolved Solids	33700	200	1	09/01/21	09/01/21	
Wet Chemistry by 9040C/4500H+B	pH Units	pH Units	Analys	st: RAS		Batch: 2136024
pH @25°C	7.93		1	09/01/21 10:20	09/01/21 11:34	Н5
Wet Chemistry by SM2320B	mg/L	mg/L	Analys	st: JL		Batch: 2136009
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3 at pH 4.5)	702	10.0	1	08/30/21	08/30/21	
Wet Chemistry by 9050A/2510B	uS/cm	uS/cm	Analys	st: JL		Batch: 2135010
Specific Conductance (@ 25 C)	55700	10.0	1	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Dissolved Metals by EPA 6010C	mg/L	mg/L	Analyst: AC			Batch: 2136003
Calcium	300	20.0	20	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Iron	ND	20.0	10	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Magnesium	88.2	20.0	20	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Potassium	160	20.0	20	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Sodium	13700	1000	500	08/31/21	08/31/21	
Sodium Absorption Ratio (CALC)	178		1	09/01/21	09/01/21	
Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A	mg/L	mg/L	Analys	st: IY		Batch: 2135046
Fluoride	ND	125	500	08/27/21	08/27/21	
Chloride	32500	1000	500	08/27/21	08/27/21	
Nitrite-N	ND	125	500	08/27/21 16:26	08/27/21 21:34	
Nitrate-N	ND	125	500	08/27/21 16:26	08/27/21 21:34	
o-Phosphate-P	ND	125	500	08/27/21 16:26	08/27/21 21:34	
Sulfate	ND	1000	500	08/27/21	08/27/21	



113

183000

LCS (2135033-BS1)

Duplicate (2135033-DUP1)

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids

Prepared: 08/26/21 Analyzed: 08/30/21

QC Summary Data

Magna Energy Services PO Box 3950 Farmington NM, 87499		Project Name: Project Number Project Manager	: 11	WU 19K 181-0001 dam Kelly					Reported: 9/1/2021 4:55:24PM
		Wet Chem/	Gravimet	ric by SM2	2540C				Analyst: RAS
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	%	%	%	%	Notes
Blank (2135033-BLK1)						Pre	pared: 08/2	26/21 Ana	alyzed: 08/30/21
Total Dissolved Solids	ND	10.0							

100

10.0

200

113

191000

55-134

Source: E108085-04 Prepared: 08/26/21 Analyzed: 08/30/21

4.44

QC Summary Data

Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	Reported:
PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	
Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	9/1/2021 4:55:24PM

Wet Chemistry l	bv 9040C/4500H	[+B
-----------------	----------------	-----

Analyst: RAS

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	
	pH Units	pH Units	pH Units	pH Units	%	%	%	%	Notes

LCS (2136024-BS1)		Prepared: 09/01/21 A	Analyzed: 09/01/21
рН	8.00	8.00 100 98.75-101.25	
Duplicate (2136024-DUP1)		Source: E108111-01 Prepared: 09/01/21 A	Analyzed: 09/01/21
Hq	8.01	8.01 0.00 20	



QC Summary Data

Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	Reported:
PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	
Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	9/1/2021 4:55:24PM

Wet Chemistry by SM2320E	Wet	Che	mistry	by	SN	123	32	0B
--------------------------	-----	-----	--------	----	----	-----	----	----

Analyst: JL

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit		
	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	%	%	%	%	Notes	
LCS (2136009-BS1)						Pre	pared: 08/3	30/21 Analyze	ed: 08/30/21	
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3 at pH 4.5)	260	10.0	250		104	70-130				
LCS Dup (2136009-BSD1)						Pre	pared: 08/3	30/21 Analyz	ed: 08/30/21	
Total Alkalinity (as CaCO3 at nH 4.5)	265	10.0	250		106	70-130	1.90	20		



Specific Conductance (@ 25 C)

QC Summary Data

Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	Reported:
PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	
Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	9/1/2021 4:55:24PM

		Wet Chemistry by 9050A/2510B							Analyst: JL		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit			
	uS/cm	uS/cm	uS/cm	uS/cm	%	%	%	%	Notes		
Blank (2135010-BLK1)						Pre	epared: 08/	31/21 Analyz	ed: 08/31/21		
Specific Conductance (@ 25 C)	ND	10.0								-	
LCS (2135010-BS1)						Pre	epared: 08/	31/21 Analyz	ed: 08/31/21		
Specific Conductance (@ 25 C)	1410	10.0	1410		99.8	98-102					
Duplicate (2135010-DUP1)				Sou	rce: E108	083-01 Pre	epared: 08/	31/21 Analyz	ed: 08/31/21		

10.0

720

3.28

20

Sodium

QC Summary Data

Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	Reported:
PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	•
Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	9/1/2021 4:55:24PM

Farmington NM, 87499		Project Manager:	: Ac	lam Kelly				9/	1/2021 4:55:24PM		
		Dissolved Metals by EPA 6010C							Analyst: AC		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Spike Level	Source Result	Rec	Rec Limits	RPD	RPD Limit			
	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	%	%	%	%	Notes		
Blank (2136003-BLK1)						Pre	pared: 08/3	31/21 Analyz	zed: 08/31/21		
Calcium	ND	1.00									
Iron	ND	2.00									
Magnesium	ND	1.00									
Potassium	ND	1.00									
Sodium	ND	2.00									
LCS (2136003-BS1)						Pre	pared: 08/3	31/21 Analyz	red: 08/31/21		
Calcium	50.9	1.00	50.0		102	80-120					
fron	102	2.00	100		102	80-120					
Magnesium	50.9	1.00	50.0		102	80-120					
Potassium	4.95	1.00	5.00		98.9	80-120					
Sodium	18.8	2.00	20.0		94.2	80-120					
LCS Dup (2136003-BSD1)						Pre	pared: 08/3	31/21 Analyz	zed: 08/31/21		
Calcium	49.7	1.00	50.0		99.4	80-120	2.47	20			
Iron	100	2.00	100		100	80-120	2.27	20			
Magnesium	50.3	1.00	50.0		101	80-120	1.07	20			
Potassium	4.92	1.00	5.00		98.3	80-120	0.568	20			

20.0

94.3

80-120

0.106

18.9

2.00



QC Summary Data

Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	Reported:
PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	
Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	9/1/2021 4:55:24PM

Farmington NM, 87499		Project Manager	: Ac	lam Kelly				9/	1/2021 4:55:24PM
		Anions	by EPA 3	00.0/9056 <i>A</i>	\				Analyst: IY
Analyte	Result mg/L	Reporting Limit mg/L	Spike Level mg/L	Source Result mg/L	Rec %	Rec Limits	RPD %	RPD Limit %	Notes
Blank (2135046-BLK1)						Pre	pared: 08/2	27/21 Analyz	zed: 08/30/21
Fluoride	ND	0.250							
Chloride	ND	2.00							
Nitrite-N	ND	0.250							
Nitrate-N	ND	0.250							
o-Phosphate-P	ND	0.250							
Sulfate	ND	2.00							
LCS (2135046-BS1)						Pre	pared: 08/2	27/21 Analyz	red: 08/30/21
Fluoride	2.70	0.250	2.50		108	90-110			
Chloride	25.1	2.00	25.0		100	90-110			
Nitrite-N	2.51	0.250	2.50		100	90-110			
Nitrate-N	2.56	0.250	2.50		102	90-110			
o-Phosphate-P	12.4	0.250	12.5		99.0	90-110			
Sulfate	24.3	2.00	25.0		97.1	90-110			
LCS Dup (2135046-BSD1)						Pre	pared: 08/2	27/21 Analyz	red: 08/30/21
Fluoride	2.60	0.250	2.50		104	90-110	3.77	20	
Chloride	25.1	2.00	25.0		101	90-110	0.0677	20	
Nitrite-N	2.51	0.250	2.50		100	90-110	0.199	20	
Nitrate-N	2.55	0.250	2.50		102	90-110	0.313	20	
o-Phosphate-P	12.4	0.250	12.5		99.3	90-110	0.323	20	

25.0

97.4

90-110

0.370

20

2.00

24.4

QC Summary Report Comment:

Sulfate

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.



Definitions and Notes

Magna Energy Services	Project Name:	KWU 19K	
PO Box 3950	Project Number:	11181-0001	Reported:
Farmington NM, 87499	Project Manager:	Adam Kelly	09/01/21 16:55

H5 pH is specified to be performed in the field within 15 minutes of sampling. The sample was performed as quickly as possible.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

RPD Relative Percent Difference

DNI Did Not Ignite

Note (1): Methods marked with ** are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.



F	Page	of	l naar
Т	EPA P	rogram	by Oc
	CWA	SDWA	Ď.
		RCRA	9/4/

Client: M	agna	En	e 1/0 \	/			Bil	l То				la	b Us	e On	lv	na e contro			TA	ΔT	FΡΔ	Program
Client: Manager Manage	KL	SU	01	19K		A	ttention: Magned ddress: 809 S	Energy		Lab	WO#		CONTRACTOR A PORTO	Job I		ber	1	20		Standar		
Project Mana	ager: 14	dam b	Kelly			A	ddress: 809 S	main		IE I	180	11		11	181	-000	10					
Address:						<u>C</u>	ity, State, Zip Ast	ce Nm								nd Met						RCRA
City, State, Z Phone: 🏂	ip	210	11-	20		<u>P</u>	ity, State, Zip Act hone: mail: adam Ex			8						O						
Pnone: 3 Email:	03- 6	60-	6/6	<i>70</i> _		<u>E</u>	mail: adam e	nagna	hem	3015	3015					*					State	-11
Report due b	hv:							-	· com	by 8	by §	021	560	10	300.0	O				NM	CO UT AZ	ZITX
Time	X	NOW T 08	No. of	To a second	ev ev				Lab	ORC	/DRC	by 8	by 82	ls 60	ide	B						
Sampled Dat	te Sampled	Matrix	Containers	Sample II					Number	DRO/ORO by 8015	GRO/DRO by 8015	BTEX by 8021	VOC by 8260	Metals 6010	Chloride 300.0	2					Remark	S
3:30 8	127/2	A	1	Pon	d	47	Jater		1							1						
3200 8/	100/	1		1	0	,	1 ,		-							7	\top	1				
2000/	27/21	4		4.	D.	6	Jaten		2							4						
	′		1357																			
	-	-		-											-	-			+	- 1		
	3																					
				1											\dashv	_		+				
	ł																					
				-												_	_	_	+			
				<u> </u>									\vdash				+	+	+			
Additional Ir	nstruction	is:																				
(field campler)	attest to the	validity and	authonticit	u of this same	la Lam	t	hat tampering with or intention	analli, mislakallina	h 1 - 1 -				- 1	Camala							1 4	
date or time of co							Sampled by:	Glenn	Sample lo	20	/									°C on subseque	day they are samp nt days.	oled or received
Relinquished by		The state of the s	Date	11	Time		Received by: (Signatur	re),	Date	_	Time					COLS		Labl	lse On	lv		
12	Do	_	18/	27/20	14	:/0	Paia	Jehrna	8/24	h	16	0:10	0	Rece	ived	on ice	<u>:</u>	Y / T				
Relinquished by	y: (Signature	e)	Date	, /	Time		Received by: (Signatur		Date		Time										000	
														T1 c	26.	+	_ <u>T2</u>	a	8.3	<u>T3</u>	25,6	
Relinquished by	y: (Signature	e)	Date		Time		Received by: (Signatur	re)	Date		Time						01.0	_				
	-							14						AVG	Tem	p°C_	265	>				
Sample Matrix: S									Container	Type	: g - g	lass, p	p - po	ly/pla	stic,	ag - ar	nber g	lass, v	- VOA			
Note: Samples :	are discarde	ed 30 days	atter resul	ts are report	labora	ess othe	er arrangements are made h this COC. The liability of	. Hazardous sam	ples will be	return	ned to	client	or dis	sposed	d of at	the cli	ent exp	ense.	The rep	ort for the a	nalysis of the	above
amples is appl	incable offig t	ro mose sa	inples rece	eived by the	ianora	tory wit	ir this coc. The hability of	the laboratory is	innited to th	e amo	ount p	alo to	on th	ne rep	ort.							
														۸.		_		_				
												-	(=	3	(n	V			te	Ch
															,							



Envirotech Analytical Laboratory

Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC)

Instructions: Please take note of any NO checkmarks.

If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client:	Magna Energy Services	Date Received:	08/27/21	16:10	Work Order ID:	E108111
Phone:	(505) 860-6100	Date Logged In:	08/27/21	16:14	Logged In By:	Raina Schwanz
Email:	ak.magna@digii.net	Due Date:	09/03/21	17:00 (5 day TAT)		
	Custody (COC)					
	ne sample ID match the COC?	tal the COC	Yes			
	ne number of samples per sampling site location ma	ten the COC	Yes			
	amples dropped off by client or carrier?	. 1 1 0	Yes	Carrier: Glenn She	<u>lby</u>	
	e COC complete, i.e., signatures, dates/times, reque	sted analyses?	Yes			
5. were a	Il samples received within holding time? Note: Analysis, such as pH which should be conducted i i.e, 15 minute hold time, are not included in this disucssi	•	Yes		<u>Comment</u>	ts/Resolution
	Furn Around Time (TAT) c COC indicate standard TAT, or Expedited TAT?		No			
Sample (· •					
	sample cooler received?		No			
	was cooler received in good condition?		NA			
•	e sample(s) received intact, i.e., not broken?					
	custody/security seals present?		Yes			
	were custody/security seals intact?		No			
			NA			
	e sample received on ice? If yes, the recorded temp is 4°C Note: Thermal preservation is not required, if samples as minutes of sampling	re received w/i 15	No			
	visible ice, record the temperature. Actual sample	temperature. 20	<u>.s c</u>			
	Container VOC 1 1 12		2.7			
	queous VOC samples present?		No			
	OC samples collected in VOA Vials?		NA NA			
	head space less than 6-8 mm (pea sized or less)?		NA			
	trip blank (TB) included for VOC analyses?	0	NA			
	on-VOC samples collected in the correct containers		Yes			
	appropriate volume/weight or number of sample contai	ners collected?	Yes			
Field Lal						
	field sample labels filled out with the minimum info ample ID?	ormation:	Yes			
	Pate/Time Collected?		No			
	ollectors name?		No			
Sample F	Preservation					
21. Does	the COC or field labels indicate the samples were p	reserved?	No			
22. Are sa	ample(s) correctly preserved?		NA			
	filteration required and/or requested for dissolved r	netals?	Yes			
Multipha	ase Sample Matrix					
_	the sample have more than one phase, i.e., multipha	ise?	No			
	, does the COC specify which phase(s) is to be anal		NA			
		, 200.	11/21			
	act Laboratory	0	NT.			
	amples required to get sent to a subcontract laborato	•	No			
29. was a	subcontract laboratory specified by the client and i	i so wno?	NA	Subcontract Lab: NA		
Client I	<u>istruction</u>					

Date

8/20/2021

Enduring Resources KWU 2309-19K 3RF-43 Primary Liner Compromise Repair Report

The primary liner repair was completed as of 7/13/21. The containment fill up started on 7/15/21 and the first 10% fill level was reached in mid-August. Fluid was detected in the leak detection and we suspect the liner is leaking. Containment fill up operations have ceased per the conditions of approval dated 5/3/2021 for the initial repair and fill up process. We anticipate having water analysis results by 8/27/21 to determine if the water in the leak detection is produced water. Enduring's plan is to transfer water from the KWU 2309-19K 3RF-43 to an AST near the WLU 2309-24N3RF-29, locate, and complete liner repairs. Enduring Resources will re-initiate the fill up process per conditions of approval previously mentioned. Enduring Resources is awaiting BLM approval of the AST site and the liner vendor has tentatively scheduled repairs to begin 9/13/21. It is also our understanding that due to the liner repairs the requirement for extension is suspended.

9-3-2021

Samples attached confirm that the fluid is produced water.

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. **Santa Fe, NM 87505**

CONDITIONS

Action 46485

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
ENDURING RESOURCES, LLC	372286
6300 S Syracuse Way, Suite 525	Action Number:
Centennial, CO 80111	46485
	Action Type:
	[C-147] Water Recycle Long (C-147L)

CONDITIONS

Created By	Condition	Condition Date
vvenega	s Enduring Resources KWU 2309-19K 3RF-43 Primary Liner Compromise Repair Report has been accepted as part of the KWU 2309-19K RECYCLING FACILITY [fCS1902230487] administrative record.	9/20/2021